comply with any such order, decision, rule, regulation, direction, demand, requirement, or 
operating permit, or certificate, is subject to a penalty of not more than two thousand dollars 
($2,000) for each offense.” (emphasis added). 
69 Section 5378(b) provides that the “commission may levy a civil penalty of up to seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) upon the holder of an operating permit or certificate 
issued pursuant to this chapter, for any of the grounds specified in subdivision (a), as an 
alternative to canceling, revoking, or suspending the permit or certificate.”  Cal. Pub. Util. Code

[...]

The OSC Ruling also suggests that the Commission “may impose penalties up to $7,500 

per day per offense in lieu of suspension or revocation for on-going violations of the Public 

Utilities Code” pursuant to § 5378(b).73  However, § 5378(b) provides only that the “commission 

may levy a civil penalty of up to seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) upon the holder of 

an operating permit or certificate issued pursuant to this chapter, for any of the grounds specified 

in subdivision (a), as an alternative to canceling, revoking, or suspending the permit or 

certificate.”74  Section 5378(b) provides for a one-time penalty, not an on-going penalty for a